

COUNTY OF HUMBOLDT

For the meeting of: 6/13/2023

File #: 23-724

To: Board of Supervisors

From: DHHS: Public Health

Agenda Section: Consent

Vote Requirement: Majority

SUBJECT:

California Department of Public Health (CDPH), Office of AIDS State Standard Agreement for the AIDS Drug Assistance Program (ADAP) Enrollment Site for Fiscal Years 2023-2027

RECOMMENDATION(S):

That the Board of Supervisors:

- 1. Approve the grant agreement with the Department of Public Health Office of AIDS for the term of July 1, 2023, through June 30, 2027;
- 2. Authorize the Director of Public Health, or designee thereof, to execute, the attached grant agreement with the California Department of Public Health (CDPH), Office of AIDS regarding the implementation of the AIDS Drug Assistance Program (ADAP) in Humboldt County for the period of July 1, 2023, through June 30, 2027;
- 3. Authorize the Director of Public Health, or designee thereof, to sign all future amendments and documents directly related to this grant agreement upon review and approval of County Counsel and Risk Management; and
- 4. Direct the Clerk of the Board to return one (1) copy of the certified board report to the Department of Health and Human Services (DHHS) Contract Unit.

SOURCE OF FUNDING:

1175 Public Health Fund, 437005 (ADAP)

DISCUSSION:

The AIDS Drug Assistance Program (ADAP) helps ensure that people living with HIV and AIDS who are uninsured and underinsured have access to medication. People applying for ADAP must do so at a certified enrollment site with a certified enrollment worker. DHHS - Public Health is the only certified enrollment site in Humboldt County. Individuals who are enrolled in ADAP may also be eligible for the Health Insurance Premium Payment (HIPP) program, or the Medicare Part D Premium Payment (MDPP) program.

File #: 23-724

The HIPP program is a subsidy program that pays monthly health insurance premiums for ADAP clients. Individuals enrolled in the HIPP Program are also eligible for the Medical Out-of-Pocket Benefit, which covers outpatient medical out-of-pocket costs that count towards the client's health insurance policy's annual out-of-pocket maximum.

The MDPP program pays Medicare Part D and Medigap insurance premiums for individuals who are enrolled in ADAP and a Medicare Part D prescription drug plan. Individuals enrolled in the MDPP Program are also eligible for the Medical Out-of-Pocket Benefit.

On February 11, 2014, your Board approved an agreement with the CDPH Office of AIDS to establish DHHS - Public Health as an enrollment site for ADAP. The agreement before your Board today will continue to designate DHHS - Public Health as an enrollment site for ADAP.

This contract includes a payment provision that will allow reimbursement based on the number of people enrolled in ADAP.

FINANCIAL IMPACT:

Expenditures (1175,437005)	FY22-23 Adopted FY23-24 Projected		cted FY24-25
			Projected
Budgeted Expenses	\$37,564	\$36,291	\$37,564
Total Expenditures	\$37,564	\$36,291	\$37,564
Funding Sources (1175,437005)	FY22-23 Ado	pted FY23-24	FY24-25
		Projected*	Projected*
State/Federal Funds	\$21,680	\$15,000	\$21,680
State Aid Health Realignment	\$15,884	\$21,291	\$15,884
Total Funding Sources	\$37,564	\$36,291	\$37,564

^{*}Projected amounts are estimates and are subject to change.

Narrative Explanation of Financial Impact:

The agreement before your Board today will allow DHHS - Public Health, in fund 1175, budget unit 437005- State ADAP Grant to be reimbursed for providing ADAP services for the period of July 1, 2023, to June 30, 2027. Amounts are subject to variation dependent on the number of enrollment services completed. The program estimates \$15,000 will be received in fiscal year (FY) 2023-24. This has been included in the FY 2023-24 proposed budget. The funding amount generated from this agreement will be included in the annual budget process for future fiscal years.

STAFFING IMPACT:

Narrative Explanation of Staffing Impact:

This program uses existing staff (0.39 FTE Health Client Service Worker) to execute an existing program. There is no additional staffing impact caused by the acceptance of this grant agreement.

STRATEGIC FRAMEWORK:

This action supports your Board's Strategic Framework priority of creating opportunities for improved

File #: 23-724

safety and health, protecting vulnerable populations, and providing community-appropriate levels of service.

OTHER AGENCY INVOLVEMENT:

None

ALTERNATIVES TO STAFF RECOMMENDATIONS:

The Board could choose not to approve the recommendations, which would result in a loss or delay of funding and services to the County.

ATTACHMENTS:

State Standard Agreement 23-10133 and Certifications

PREVIOUS ACTION/REFERRAL:

Board Order No.: C-22 Meeting of: 8/18/2020

File No.: 20-969